

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States,
and MARVIN E. KAPLAN, in his official capacity as Chairman of the
National Labor Relations Board,

Applicants,

v.

GWYNNE A. WILCOX,

Respondent.

**RESPONSE OF GWYNNE A. WILCOX IN OPPOSITION
TO THE APPLICATION FOR A STAY**

JENNIFER D. BENNETT
GUPTA WESSLER LLP
505 Montgomery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 573-0336

DEEPAK GUPTA
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER
GREGORY A. BECK
ALISA C. PHILO*
GUPTA WESSLER LLP
2001 K Street NW, Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

April 15, 2025

Counsel for Respondent Gwynne Wilcox

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Statement	5
I. Legal background	5
A. Congress created the NLRB as an independent, multimember adjudicative body	5
B. The NLRB fits squarely into a long tradition of modest restrictions imposed by Congress and upheld by this Court.....	10
II. Factual and procedural background	14
Argument	15
I. This Court should deny a stay pending review	15
A. The government cannot make the required strong showing that it is likely to prevail under current precedent	16
B. The district court’s judgment causes the President no real- world injury	23
C. The balance of equities also cuts against the government’s requested relief	26
II. This Court should deny the government’s request for certiorari before judgment.....	29
III. This Court should reject the government’s rash suggestion to schedule oral argument in a special sitting next month	33
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amalgamated Utility Workers v. Consolidated Edison Co. of New York</i> , 309 U.S. 261 (1940).....	5
<i>American Hospital Association v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606, 608 (1991).....	10
<i>American School of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902).....	22
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	22
<i>Browning-Ferris Industries of California, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 911 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>CFPB v. Community Financial Services Association of America</i> , 601 U.S. 416 (2024).....	30
<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States v. NLRB</i> , 723 F. Supp. 3d 498 (E.D. Tex. 2024)	10
<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2013).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Coleman v. Paccar, Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 1301 (1976).....	29
<i>Consumers’ Research v. CPSC</i> , 91 F.4th 342 (5th Cir. 2024).....	20, 32
<i>Consumers’ Research v. CPSC</i> , 145 S. Ct. 414 (2024).....	20, 32
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019).....	29
<i>Dish Network Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 953 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2020).....	4, 31
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021).....	19
<i>Edwards v. Hope Medical Group for Women</i> , 512 U.S. 1301 (1994).....	15

<i>Festo Corp. v. Shoketsu Kinzoku Kogyo Kabushiki Co.</i> , 535 U.S. 722 (2002).....	19
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	17, 18
<i>Grundmann v. Trump</i> , 2025 WL 782665 (D.D.C. Mar. 12, 2025)	25, 33
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	21, 22
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Public Railways Commission</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	18
<i>Horn & Hardart Co. v. National Rail Passenger Corp.</i> , 843 F.2d 546 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	1, 11, 13, 17
<i>In re NLRB</i> , 304 U.S. 486 (1938).....	9
<i>June Medical Services LLC v. Russe</i> , 591 U.S. 299 (2020).....	19
<i>Kalbfus v. Siddons</i> , 42 App. D.C. 310 (D.C. Cir. 1914)	21
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	19
<i>Leachco Inc. v. CPSC</i> , 103 F.4th 748 (10th Cir. 2024).....	20, 32
<i>Leachco Inc. v. CPSC</i> , 2025 WL 76435 (Jan. 13, 2025)	20, 32
<i>League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	24, 26
<i>Little v. Reclaim Idaho</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2616 (2020).....	15
<i>Mackie v. Bush</i> , 809 F. Supp. 144 (D.D.C. 1993)	27

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	3, 11, 21
<i>McAllister v. United States</i> , 141 U.S. 174 (1891).....	11
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022).....	20
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	13
<i>Mount Soledad Memorial Association v. Trunk</i> , 573 U.S. 954 (2014).....	29
<i>Moyle v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 324 (2024).....	31
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	10
<i>National Association of Manufacturers v. NLRB</i> , 717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Netchoice v. Paxton</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1715 (2022).....	16
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010).....	24
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	16, 23
<i>NLRB v. Fansteel Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 306 U.S. 240 (1939).....	5
<i>NLRB v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 23, AFL-CIO</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987).....	3, 6, 7, 31
<i>Noem v. Abrego Garcia</i> , No. 24A949, 2025 WL 1077101 (Apr. 10, 2025).....	23
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 603 U.S. 279 (2024).....	16
<i>Packwood v. Senate Select Committee on Ethics</i> , 510 U.S. 1319 (1994).....	16

<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	18
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	22
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. 83 (2020).....	18
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....	21
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 603 U.S. 109 (2024).....	30
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020).....	6, 14, 17, 18, 24, 32
<i>Service v. Dulles</i> , 354 U.S. 363 (1957).....	21
<i>Severino v. Biden</i> , 71 F.4th 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	21
<i>Starbucks Corp. v. McKinney</i> , 602 U.S. 339 (2024).....	9
<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 1301 (2014).....	16, 20
<i>UAW v. Russell</i> , 356 U.S. 634 (1958).....	26
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967).....	7
<i>Vitarelli v. Seaton</i> , 359 U.S. 535 (1959).....	21
<i>Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Commission v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	16
<i>White v. Berry</i> , 171 U.S. 366 (1898).....	20

<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 595 U.S. 30 (2021).....	29
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958).....	1, 2, 13, 18
<i>Wilkinson v. Legal Services Corp.</i> , 27 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 1998)	25
<i>Winter v. National Resource Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	23
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v. Wisconsin Elections Commission</i> , 595 U.S. 398 (2022).....	18
Constitutional provisions	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	10
Statutes and regulations	
28 U.S.C. § 2202.....	22
29 U.S.C. § 151.....	26
29 U.S.C. § 153.....	5, 7, 8, 13, 14, 17
29 U.S.C. § 154.....	9
29 U.S.C. § 156.....	9
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	5
29 U.S.C. § 158.....	5
29 U.S.C. § 159.....	5
29 U.S.C. § 160.....	5, 9
29 U.S.C. § 661.....	13
30 U.S.C. § 823.....	13
39 U.S.C. § 202.....	13
39 U.S.C. § 502.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1975.....	13

42 U.S.C. § 5841.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 7171.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 7412.....	13
45 U.S.C. § 154.....	13
46 U.S.C. § 46101.....	13
49 U.S.C. § 1111.....	13
49 U.S.C. § 1301.....	13
5 U.S.C. § 1202.....	13
5 U.S.C. § 7104.....	13
Act of 1924, Pub. L. No. 68-176, ch. 234, § 900, 43 Stat. 253 (1924).....	11
Act of June 10, 1890, Pub. L. No. 51-407, ch. 407, § 12, 26 Stat. 131 (1890).....	11
Federal Reserve Act, Pub. L. No. 63-43, ch. 6, § 10, 38 Stat. 251 (1913).....	12
Federal Trade Commission Act, Pub. L. No. 63-203, ch. 311, § 1, 38 Stat. 717 (1914).....	12
Interstate Commerce Act, Pub. L. No. 49-41, ch. 104, § 11, 24 Stat. 379 (1887).....	12
29 C.F.R. § 103.1	10
29 C.F.R. § 103.2	10
29 C.F.R. § 103.3	10
<i>Collective-Bargaining Units in the Health Care Industry</i> , 54 Fed. Reg. 16336-01 (Apr. 21, 1989)	9
Board decisions	
<i>East Freight Logistics, LLC</i> , 373 NLRB No. 7 (2023)	27
<i>IAMAW, District Lodge No. 160</i> , 373 NLRB No. 39 (2024)	27

<i>North Atlantic States Regional Council of Carpenters,</i> 373 NLRB No. 27 (2024)	27
<i>Regional Ready Mix, LLC & Brand X, LLC,</i> 373 NLRB No. 56 (2024)	27
<i>RFO808,</i> 373 NLRB No. 60 (2024)	26
Other authorities	
1 Annals of Cong. 481-82 (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834).....	11
Emma Barudi, <i>An Assumed Tradition: How the 3-2 Balance of the NLRB Is More Than the Sum of Its Appointments and an Argument for Its Continuation,</i> 26 N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol’y 817 (2023)	6
Cristina Bodea & Raymond Hicks, <i>Price Stability and Central Bank Independence: Discipline, Credibility, and Democratic Institutions,</i> 69 Int’l Orgs. 35 (2015)	28
Kirti Datla & Richard L. Revesz, <i>Deconstructing Independent Agencies (and Executive Agencies),</i> 98 Cornell L. Rev. 769 (2013).....	6, 8, 11, 12, 17
Jeffrey S. Lubbers, <i>The Potential of Rulemaking by the NLRB,</i> 5 FIU L. Rev. 411 (2010).....	9, 10
J. Warren Madden, <i>Origin and Early Years of the National Labor Relations Act,</i> 18 Hastings L.J. 571 (1967).....	13
National Labor Relations Board, 1 <i>Legislative History of the National Labor Relations Act</i> (1949).....	8
National Labor Relations Board, <i>First Annual Report of the National Labor Relations Board</i> (1936)	6
Arnold Ordman, <i>Fifty Years of the NLRA: An Overview,</i> 88 W. Va. L. Rev. 15 (1985)	5, 8
Daniel B. Rice & Jack Boeglin, <i>Confining Cases to Their Facts,</i> 105 Va. L. Rev. 865 (2019).....	2

Franklin D. Roosevelt,
 President of the United States, Statement on Signing the National
 Labor Relations Act (July 5, 1935)6

Colby Smith,
*Powell Says Trump’s Tariffs Raise Risks of Faster Inflation
 and Slower Growth*, N.Y. Times, Apr. 4, 202528

Daniel K. Tarullo,
The Federal Reserve and the Constitution,
 97 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1 (2024)28

Shia Kapos,
Musk defends million-dollar giveaways in Wisconsin,
 Politico, Mar. 30, 2025.....28

The Federalist No. 7710
